## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

#### CHAP. 306

meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same.

Approved April 2, 1909.

#### Chapter 306.

Resolve to provide Means for Examination of Claims for State Pensions.

Examination of State Pension Claims, to provide for. Resolved, that the state pension clerk is hereby authorized to expend such sum, under the direction of the governor and council, not exceeding three hundred dollars yearly, as may be necessary to properly examine the claims presented to his office, the same to be paid out of the appropriation for soldiers' pensions for the years nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten.

Approved April 2, 1909.

#### Chapter 307.

Resolve in favor of Preserving the Life of Fish in the Hatcheries and for the Temporary Operation of the Hatcheries and Feeding Stations of the State.

Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, emergency resolve for.

Resolved, whereas the state of Maine has in operation nine fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the various parts of the state, in which there are approximately three hundred thousand live fish to be fed and raised for the purpose of stocking the lakes and ponds of the state, which fish have to be fed daily and help employed to feed them and to take proper care of them,

And whereas, there are approximately three millions of fish eggs in these hatcheries which are hatching and which have to have proper care and attention,

And whereas the employees of these fish hatcheries have not received any pay for three months for their service,

And whereas the bills for feed for these fish have not been paid for a period of three months,

And whereas, the superintendents of these hatcheries have been notified that further credit will not be extended until payment of these bills is made,

And whereas, there is no provision by law by which the state can protect this large and valuable property, no funds being available for this purpose,

And whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for in this resolve is exceedingly necessary for the purpose of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency, as contemplated by the constitution.

Resolved, that the sum of ten thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, to be taken from the general appropriation heretofore made by this legislature for the operation of fish hatcheries and feeding stations, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council. In view of the facts recited in the preamble, this resolve, two thirds of all the members elected to each house having so directed, shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1909.

#### Chapter 308.

Resolve in favor of H. R. Thompson, for services as Clerk and Stenographer for the Committee on Library.

Resolved, that the sum of fifty dollars be paid to H. R. H. R. Thompson for services as clerk and stenographer of the com- Thompson, in favor of. mittee on library.

Approved April 2, 1909.

#### Chapter 309.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk, Stenographer and Messenger to the Legal Affairs Committee.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Geo. H. of five hundred dollars to George H. Winn for services as clerk, one hundred and fifty dollars to Ivy B. Pierce for services as stemographer, and one hundred dollars to William B. Nulty for services as messenger to the legal affairs committee of the seventy-fourth legislature.

Wing, Ivy
B. Pierce
and Wm. B.
Nulty, in favor of.

Approved April 2, 1909.

#### Chapter 310.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk and Stenographer to the Committee on State Lands and State Roads.

Resolved, that there be appropriated and paid to Annie P. Annie P. Bibber, the sum of one hundred dollars, for services as clerk in favor of. and stenographer to this committee.